The unaudited pro forma financial information presented is derived from the audited consolidated financial statements of Accrue as of and for
the year ended March 31, 2001. The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with �Management�s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and the consolidated financial statements of Accrue, including the notes thereto,
appearing in Accrue�s Annual Form 10-K/A for the year ended March 31, 2001. The unaudited pro forma financial information and related notes
are provided for informational purposes only and do not purport to be indicative of the financial position or results of operations that would have
been reported had the events assumed occurred on the dates indicated, or purport to be indicative of results of operations, or financial condition
that may be achieved in the future.

-2-

Edgar Filing: ACCRUE SOFTWARE INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 2

Table of Contents

ACCRUE SOFTWARE, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2001
(in thousands, except per share data)

Pro
Forma

Historical Adjustments Pro Forma

Net revenue:
Software license

$14,592$(107)(a)$14,485
Maintenance and service

11,042(75)(a)10,967

Total revenue
25,634(182)25,452

Cost of revenue:
Software license

871871
Maintenance and service

8,043(14)(a)8,029

Total cost of revenue
8,914(14)8,900

Gross profit
16,720(168)16,552

Operating expenses:
Research and development

9,454(439)(a)9,015
Sales and marketing

14,193(595)(a)13,598
General and administrative

9,5699,569
In-process research and
development

4,5034,503
Amortization of intangibles

49,55949,559
Goodwill impairment charge

Edgar Filing: ACCRUE SOFTWARE INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 3

139,665139,665
Stock-based compensation expense

2,1902,190

Total operating expenses
229,133(1,034)228,099

Loss from operations
(212,413)866(211,547)

Interest income
1,3501,350

Other income
�4,313(b)4,313

Interest expense
(156)(156)

Net loss
$(211,219)$5,179$(206,040)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted
$(7.55)$(7.37)

Shares used in computing net loss
per share, basic and
diluted27,95827,958

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information.

-3-

Table of Contents

ACCRUE SOFTWARE, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

AS OF MARCH 31, 2001

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(in thousands, except per share data)

Edgar Filing: ACCRUE SOFTWARE INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 4

Pro
Forma

Historical Adjustments Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents

$11,951$3,938(c)$15,889
Accounts receivable, net

1,8681,868
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets

2,782500(c)3,282

Total current assets
16,6014,43821,039

Property and equipment, net
2,9232,923

Intangible assets
10,38310,383

Other assets
362362

Total assets
$30,269$4,438$34,707

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable

$1,026$1,026
Accrued liabilities

4,406$125(c)4,531
Accrued liabilities, merger

8080
Deferred revenue

4,8974,897
Current portion of long-term debt

��
Short-term borrowings

2,0002,000

Total current liabilities
12,40912512,534

Stockholders� equity:
Common stock, $0.001 par value:
Authorized:
75,000 shares; Issued and Outstanding:
27,277 and 30,295 shares in 2000 and

Edgar Filing: ACCRUE SOFTWARE INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 5

2001, respectively3131
Additional paid-in capital

264,996264,996
Deferred stock-based compensation

(1,023)(1,023)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss

(35)(35)
Accumulated deficit

(246,109)4,313(c)(241,796)

Total stockholders� equity
17,8604,31322,173

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity
$30,269$4,438$34,707

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information.

-4-

Table of Contents

ACCRUE SOFTWARE, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

NOTE 1 � BASIS OF PRESENTATION:

The unaudited pro forma financial information gives effect to Accrue�s sale of the intellectual property related to its Decision Series, RDS Assort
and RDS Profile software products and the transfer of seven employees (collectively referred to as �Decision Series Assets�) consummated on
June 26, 2001 pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement (the �Agreement�) between Accrue Software, Inc., its wholly owned subsidiary NeoVista